A . HLi& &4 / Machine body




A. ¥li&EB4 / Machine body

SHBE | FHHFS

EDOWEL PIN
|

e ] TR 5 An NAME OF PARTS RM
1 C140392009 1imE OIL CAP
2 C117934001 IEE 13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
3 104821001 S5|EE 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
4 C 140392009 1= OIL CAP
5 CSA3260001 1| E 45 FRAME SIDE COVER
6 C062061016 4|9B€T MBX10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
7 |IcSA3199001 HER T FACE PLATE
8 C104449001 1| EE 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 155
g C062501016 38R €T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
10 CSA3262101 1R E SHUTTLE RACE COVER
11 CSA3263001 1| RREHE D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
12 C004300513 2{985T M3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
13 CSA3264001 1|48 6 NUT PLATE
14 CSA3265001 2|ERHE4T 8-2 SHOULDER SCREW,8-2
15 (109239002 2|3 E WASHER, WAVE SPRING
16 CSA3266001 1| KIEM=E U SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
17 C062300416 2|925T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
18 C025030236 2| B E M3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
19 CSA3200101 1| BT RAIRE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
20 C062401006 1|924T M4X10 ; SCREW, PAN M4X10
21 CSA2040001 WRIETEHRE (R / E) LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
22 CS37060001 1|3 M AR iLABEL, GROUNDING
23 [CS28044001|  1[iREE 20.8 | RUBBER CAP, 20.8
24 C117608001 1|\ FO




B . F&f - $14F 3% B / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism




B. k& - #1473 B / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

e
712- =
Zanm

EETy Y3

AT AR

HE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3201001 1| L3 UPPER SHUFT
2 CSA3499001 1| AR5 4E ¥ CRANK ROD ASSY
3 C 018501636 2|9842 M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
4 CSA4172001 1[iE §HihR NEEDLE BEARING
4 CSA4173001 1R st NEEDLE BEARING
4 CSA4174001 1% $HhoR NEEDLE BEARING
4 CSA4175001 1R §HEh& NEEDLE BEARING
5 C 062300416 142 §T M3aX4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
) CSA3206001 1|5HRE BALL BEARING BUSH
7 CSA4179001 1|507% 6904DDUNR BALL BEARINH,6904DDUNR
8 CSA4180001 1|38% R-6904DDU BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6904DDU
9 CS523651001 2|EEMEET MeX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 CSA3206001 1R E BALL BEARING BUSH
11 CSA4177001 1|5h7&% 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6004DDUNR
12 CS23651001 21 EEEET MeX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<HBF430D> <For 430D >
13 CSA3210001 1|&EL A JOINT A
<HTF438D> <For 438D »
13 CSA3589001 1|&EL B JOINT,B
14 CSA4178001 1|%#@7&% 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
15 CS523651001 4|EELZE]T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 CS25235001 1|92 %7 M8 SCREW, M8
<M F430D> <For 430D >
17 CSA3497001 1]gh4E © THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,C
18 CSAB563001 1§ EFHE A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER A SET
<HF438D > <For 438D »
17 CSA3591001 1| EEhE B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK B
18 CSA4327001 1| $HAT BT B THREAD TAKE-UP REVER,B SET
19 CS$23651001 4|E ETEET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 C 110367001 1|30 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
21 C012300336 1|984T M3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
22 CSA2958001 1|98 £T M5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
23 C012500536 1{4E%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 C012300336 1|424T M3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
25 C 145465001 1|424T SM3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40%6 L
26 C 012060636 2|H2§T MEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
27 CSA3488001 1|iEtR SLIDE BLOCK
28 CSA3528001 1785 E B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
29 C018401636 2|12 M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
30 CSA3222001 1|1$H#F A NEEDLE BAR,A
31 C 144458001 19247 SM3.57-40X4.5 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
32 CSA3223001 1§ F5HE U NEEDLE BAR BUSH,U
a3 CSA3224001 1|$tHF5HE D NEEDLE BAR BUSH,D
34 C*P.54 1(#LET NEEDLE
35 CSA3225101 1| L% PULLEY
36 CSA3025001 3|82+ (FEE) M4X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
37 C012500536 2|92%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
ag CS38713100 1|5 FAN
39 C 062400806 3|8RET MaXe SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 C018501636 4|41 M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
41 C062400816 1|#E4T M4X8 SCREW,PAN M4X8




C.iEB4EE / Feed mechanism

< AT 430D
/ For " 430D* >

" R4 { OPTION PARTS

< AF 438D
{ For "438D" >

21—

< A F 430D
/ For "430D" >




C. £#|%# 8 / Feed mechanism

IEXE

EECEE

(o

et ) -/

s

i IR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 CSA3363001 1ZERTFHE (X X-FEED LEVER BUSH
2 CSA3364001 1[ZERETF (X) X-FEED LEVER
3 CSA3533001 13RS RES (X) T-LENGTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY
4 C012500536 1|42 $T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5'
5 CSA3366001 1iE#HERE (X) X-FEED GEAR
6 C018063036 1|8E+e MBX30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
7 CXC5780001 2|4 smE 10 BEARING 10 LINER
8 C 012060636 2|924T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
) CSA3367001 1|45 &5 (Y) Y-FEED RACK SHAFT
10 CSA3368001 15858 (Y) Y-CONNECTING PIN
11 C153113001 1|3 E THRUST WASHER
12 C048060342 2|#4 % E6 RETAINING RING, E6
13 C012060636 2|4E4T MEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X86
14 CSA4197001 2iERHER FEED GEAR
15 C012060636 415247 M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 CSA3370001 14RO 48 ECCENTRIC SHAFT
17 C070608800 2|R¥KkMA 608Z7 BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 60822
18 C048080142 1|5 FALE s RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C8
19 C012060636 1|42 4T MBX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6
20 CSA3371001 13RS W FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE
21 C018401036 3|4F4E MAX10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
22 CSA3372001 1MEBEEN FEED BAR COVER
23 CSA3538001 6|9E$T Maxe SCREW M4X8

<HF 438D > <For 438D >
24 CSA3604001 13ERE & /EME B FEED BAR SUB ASSY B

<HF 430D > <For 430D >
25 CSA3373001 1ERE/NAY A FEED BAR SUB ASSY A
26 CSA3534001 1|iERNBREHF (V) T-WIDTH REGURATOR BROCK ASSY
27 C 012060636 1{824T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 C*P.54 1| EFHR FEED PLATE
29 C153057101 2|484T SM4. 37 SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4 .37
30 CSA3381001 1|BERER (X) X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE
31 C018061236 2124 MBX12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12
32 C025060236 3| EERE M WASHER, PLAIN M 6
33 CSA3708001 1HEHY COLLAR
34 C018063536 1[8%42 M6X35 BOLT,SOCKET MBX35
35 CSA3382001 1| BixZk =R (Y) Y.MOTOR SETTING PLATE
36 C018061236 2|58 MBX12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
37 C025060236 2| B Ms WASHER, PLAIN M 6

<A F 430D> <For 430D >
a8 CSA3419001 1 ERIE WORK CLAMP ARM
39 CSA3420001 1|aCERIBE 4T R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER R
40 CSA3421001 1|QCIERIEF L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER,L
41 CSA3422001 1|QCE B 25 44 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
42 C 110367001 1|32 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
43 C048060346 1|34 8 E6 RETAINING RING, E6
44 CSA3231001 1HEE B SET SCREW CCOLLAR,B
45 C012060536 29257 MeX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX5
46 C012500536 1|4R4T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 CSA3423001 2|actFimE 4 WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
48 C018500836 2|92+ M5Xe BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
49 C028050246 2 EBE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
50 C025050236 21FF2E Ms WASHER, PLAINM 5
51 CSA3424001 2|ERIEH A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET A
52 CSA3425001 1| EBIEH B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET B
53 CSA3426001 6|82%T M3.5 SCREW,FLAT M3.5
54 CSA3208201 2| IS R TR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE
55 C 146354002 2|%2@ 5 WASHER, PLAIN 5
56 C 018500836 21248 M5x8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
57 CSA3427101 2 E S mT SPRING GUIDE ROD




C . EREEE / Feed mechanism

" M/ OPTION PARTS

< AT 430D
{ For™ 430D " >

< AT 438D
{For™ 438D " >

< B F 430D
{ For " 430D " >




=

o

tum § -/

(]}

C. ¥ # 3% & / Feed mechanism

| SHE | 2HBFS | B ST AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HF430D > <For 430D >

58 CSA1179002 2|H85T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

59 C 153568001 2|38 A PRESSER SPRING, A

60 C 152788000 213 PRESSER SPRING SPACER

61 C 153567000 2EESH PRESSER SPRING COLLAR

62 CSA4130001 ikt FINGER GUARD

83 CSA2626001 2|8%$T M3.5 SET SCREW, {CP) M35

B4 CSA3428001 1| FE B S 75 5 SUPPORT SHAFT W-CLAMP

65 C012500536 1{9RET M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

66 CSA3487001 1| E #1818 WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE

67 CSA4145001 118K SPACER, W-CLAMP

68 C*P.54 1|[EH#) R WORK CLAMP, RIGHT

69 C*P.54 1|ERD L WORK CLAMP, LEFT

70 C018061636 2|924% MBX16 BOLT, SOCKET MBX 16

71 C025060236 213208 M6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

72 C(18400836 2|4E 5 M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx8

73 C071031840 7IEREk 1/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8
<iEM#> <Option parts>

74 CSA4198001 1| R s B R LA S H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE ASSY

75 CS42903001 1B EHERE H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE

76 CS49955101 2|924T sM4. 37 SCREW W/SOCKET SM4.37




D. $4[E 3% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

138
P

12 > 6

14%@‘ 9
& e
\Q@_\ %iﬂ

@\\/./\

8 3

< FF+438D/For"438D" >




D. {8IE %= & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

WS | 2 AFS | NE % B0 1T 2 Fn NAME OF PARTS RM

<M F 430D > <For 430D >

3 CSA3432001 1| EERIR WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE

4 C047602042 1|38 5H AWE PIN, SPRING ROLL AW6
<HAF 438D > <For 438D »

5 CSA3628001 1(F304F BUTTON CLAMP ROD

6 CSA3434001 1RIEF LIFTER LEVER

7 C 152744001 1|48 PIN

8 C 102630001 1|§HiF LB R NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

9 CSA3435001 1|38 E 4 LEVER SHAFT

10 CS20356001 1 FE2E 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

11 C048080342 1|44 # E8 RETAINING RING, E8

12 C012500536 1[92$T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

13 C012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 CSA3436001 135 EFHE W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH

15 CSA3437001 1384 LINK

16 CSA3438001 2| ERBRET LINK SHOULDER SCREW

17 CSA3439001 1R EIRENFF DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER

18 C070696800 1|5h& R-6962Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 69627

19 CSA3441001 1R EFERH W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

20 C012500536 14247 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

21 CSA3442001 1[#EEO R CAM LEVER SHAFT

22 C012060636 2|824T MeX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

23 CS20356001 2| FRE 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

24 C048080342 1{34% E8 RETAINING RING, E8 _

25 C012500536 11425T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 CSA3443101 1HaEORER CAM GEAR

27 C047301042 1|58 3 4 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3

28 C012060636 2|924T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 CSA3444001 1|38 /& (D150 b CAM SHAFT

30 C048060346 144E E6 RETAINING RING, E6

31 CSA3231001 115E B SET SCREW COLLAR B

32 C012060536 2|92$T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX5

33 C070688850 2|REkSHA 68872 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 68877

34 CSA3445001 1| Dk E MOTOR BRACKET

a5 C018061236 2|92 MeX12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

36 CSA3446001 1|38 % SPRING

37 CSA3707001 13Ezh 5% 16 GEAR 16

38 C012060536 2|4E%§T MEX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<FAF 438D > <For 438D >

39 CSA3629001 1| FRIMAE IR BUTTON CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT

40 C 107744001 1ER ROLLER

41 C025040236 1R E Me WASHER, PLAIN M 4

42 C021400216 2|75 AiB e Ma NUT, 2 M4

43 CSA3630001 EZHES 2 BUTTON CLAMP LEVER HOLDER

44 C018061636 2|9EHE MEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 186

45 C025060236 2|3 E M WASHER, PLAIN M 6

46 CSA3631001 HEZ I E=i] BUTTON CLAMP LEVER

47 C 153838001 1|32 0¥ 4h BUTTON CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

48 C012060636 1[4247 M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 CSA4072001 1[8RO E TR STOPPER

50 C062061016 1|924T MEX10 SCREW, PAN M8X10

10



E . 4%k - fEBh3EE / Button clamp mechanism

Fﬁ;&m [ OPTION PARTS "

46—

45

20—

39~

==

44
10—

==

42
41

22

11



E. 3%k - {Ezh3& & / Button clamp mechanism

EGEEEEERET T E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HTF 438D > <For 438D >
1 C 153830000 ke FE BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER
2 153827001 1|38 3 2 225 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT
3 C014680632 2|424T SM4. 37-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6
4 C 151968001 1T ee A% BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOCK ASSY
5 C 151969001 1|25 B-CLAMP HOLDER HOCK
6 C 107744001 2% ROLLER
7 C 153484001 113K 4.78 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
8 C105234003 2|48} sM4.37 NUT SM4.37
9 C014760632 1|82%T SM5.95-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
10 C017711412 2|24 SM4.76X14 BOLT, SM4.76-32%14
11 C 146354001 2|32E 5 WASHER, PLAIN 5
12 C 146994001 21 A2 SM6. 35-40 NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40
13 C115148201 1|42%T SM6.35-40 ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6.35-40
14 C115147001 11E#E COMPRESSION SPRING
15 CS49998001 114r35 28 FINGER GUARD
16 C011679312 2|EE 4T sM3. 57 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57
17 CS59315001 1HEAFEAH 24 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 2A
18 CS52093001 NG ESS BUTTON CLAMP BASE
19 CS59316001 1|83 2AL BUTTON CLAMP, 2AL
20 CS59317001 1|1$83%& 2AR BUTTON CLAMP, 2AR
21 C115156001 2[5 EH BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN
22 C047250642 218 AW2.5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
23 CS559318001 HEE 2 e BUTTON CLAMP 2AL PLATE SPRING
24 CS59319001 1 EEE BUTTON CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING
25 C062680512 2|97 SM4.37-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
26 C 115158001 2|FRu24e SM4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
27 CS59320001 1|$03E 2AM BUTTTON CLANP, 2AM
28 CS03659001 1(HFEIA TR EE BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
29 C062680812 2[484T SM4.37-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
30 Cs03468101 1|42%T SM4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
31 CS03657001 1425 sm4. 37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37
32 CS59321001 1194 % SPRING
33 C115164101 1 EE TR BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE
34 C115165001 1| ECH24E SM4. 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
35 C115166001 1|EX4842 SM4. 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
36 CS52072001 18 %k BL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL
37 CS52076001 1|$1 %2 BR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR
38 CS01694001 2|4 4T SM2.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4
"M "OPTION PARTS"
39 CS52071001 1|83 AL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AL
40 CS52075001 1|41 AR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AR
41 CS52072001 1|$A3k BL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL
42 CS52076001 1|38 3% # BR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR
43 CS52073001 1(#3ER oL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CL
44 CS52077001 1§ % CR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CR
45 CS52074001 HEEF BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DL
46 CS52078001 11§83k DR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DR

12



F.TFihicE / Lower shaft mechanism

13




F. T4 ® / Lower shaft mechanism

THe | SRS | HE L FTEE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3226001 1| ER 4R %T SHOULDER SCREW
2 CSA3227001 1925 M6 NUT(FT), M5
3 CSA3228101 1#Z2hiR%e ROCK GEAR
4 CSA4068101 1[iZshiEEesh A ROCK GEAR SHAFT A
5 CSA3231001 11ZE B SET SCREW COLLAR B
6 C012060536 2|925T MEX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX5
7 CSA3233001 1EE SET SCREW CCLLAR
8 CS23651001 21EEMRET MeXo SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) MEX6
g9 C 012060636 2|92 T MEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6
10 CSA3234101 1| TS SLOWER SHAFT ASSY
11 C0125005636 1132 5T M5X: 1SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M5X5
12 012400436 2|924$T Max4 \SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
CSA3237001| 1| TitiaE | OWER SHAFT BUS-
14 CSA4167001 AL NELDLE BEARING
14 CSA4188001 ALY NEEULF BEARING
14 CSA4189001 440K NEEDLE BEARING
14 CSA4190001 4| by 75 NEEDLE BEARING
15 CSA3273001 1 THER LOWER SHAFT COLI AR
16 C012060636 1{824T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX5
17 CSA3238101 2| HE W T ADJUSTING STUD
18 C084003670 2|oR:E pu: O RING, PW3
19 CSA3239101 1| KHEH & 5 4% SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
20 502429201 1AEREE SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
21 CSA4199001 2|92 $T M3Xs SOREW, M3Xé
22 CSA3241001 2| KR EEW 5-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
23 C 152664101 2|38 % COMPRESSION SPRING
24 C026030136 2|FEHEE 53 WASHER, PLAIN § 3
25 C 062300616 218247 Maxs SCREW, PAN M3XB
26 C 153050000 2|ihE 5-RACE BASE FELT
27 CSA3242001 1A FELT HOLDER
28 544924001 2| EIE8EET MaKE. 5 SCREW, M3X5.5
29 CSA3274101 i L FELT HOLDER
30 CS47307001 2|98 4T M3x4 SCREW, M3xd
31 CSA3275001 1]ih%E T FELT.T
32 CS59886001 3|ihmE FELT, L=360
33 CSA3276001 2|32 A SPACER.A
34 CSA3277001 2|1 E RETAINING RiNG
35 C 012060636 1|824T Me¥e SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 CSA3278001 1|50 E COLLAR
37 C 048070342 11358 E7 RETAINING RING, E7
38 CSA3284001 1|4#4% D iDRIVER,D
39 C018501232 1]|8E42 M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
40 C*P.53 1| KHEH SHUTTLE RACE BASE
41 C*P.53 1(HBEEHY BOBRIN CASE ASSY
42 C*p.53 1| kEE TENSION SPRING
43 C*p.53 1|825T SCREW
44 C*Pp.53 1| g ANTI-SPIN SPRING
45 C*P. 53 1|4 BOBBIN
46 CSA3283101 11EE R SET SCREW COLLARR
47 C 012500536 1[424T M5%5 SET SCREW, SCCKET (FT) M5X5
48 C*P.53 1R EEEEEY SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY,W/BOX
101 CSAB128001 1| XEREESY SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET
102 CSAB6129001 1T s EE LOWER SHAFT BUSH ASSY

14



G . #thiEB$EE / Lubrication

15




12

G. 4tmiEE 3 & / Lubrication

Hs MRS | BB TEEaW NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3244001 1|92 €T SET SCREW
2 CSA3245001 LR CRANK COVER
3 CO062061016]  3|4ZET M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
4 CSA3279001 1|hmEE FELT
5 CSA3503201 1| T h 35 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
6 CSA3504201 1| FER M LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
7 C062400616]  2[484T MéXs SCREW, PAN M4X6
8 CSA3282001 1mE A CORD HOLDER A
9 C 062060816 1{984T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
10 CSA3249001 1imE* OIL TUBE SUPPORT
1 C 062400616 1|425T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
12 CS$49992000,  1{iMiLE OIL GAUGE WINDOW
13 CSA3379001 1|8 FELT
14 CS50529000 2% L=320 OIL TUBE, L=320
15 CS28415000,  1|{H¥E L=225 OIL TUBE (L=225)
16 CS45849000]  1|iM&k L=300 WICK, L=300
17 C 153922001 1);hek L=500 WICK L=500
18 CSA1302001 |HELE VINYL TUBE
19 CS$56877000 11/%E QIL TUBE
20 CS59886001 1|il% L=360 FELT, L=360
21 C 143671000 1B OIL TUBE
22 CSA3287001 1|iHEs X-FEED LEVER FELT
23 CS07333001 1% s OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
24 C 146080000 1|8k E CORD BUSH
25 CSA3246001 1|t 32 38 GEAR WICK SUPPORT
26 CSA3280001 1|5HEs GEAR FELT
27 CSA4221001 1|3k B CORD HOLDER,B
28 C062060816 1|984T M6XE SCREW,PAN M6X8
29 CSA4222001 1|mEs FELT
30 C153050000] 4|HIs S-RACE BASE FELT

16



H.Z#&% B/ Threading mechanism

< BF 430D Z=zh# (For * 430D ™ Denim >

<HTF 430D ZFBAY. $AY. TXAK
| For " 430D "Ordinary materials,
Knitted materials & Foundation garments>

< T 438D /For " 438D " >

17 .




——
e

H. 4% B / Threading mechanism

BE | FHHFS | B8 FEE RN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3250001 12 S @ A ARM THREAD GUIDE A
2 C 062500616 1|9Z$T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
3 CSA4333001 1|3 Sm B ARM THREAD GUIDE B
4 C 062500616 1[98$T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
5 CSA3252001 1i2ESE C ARM THREAD GUIDE,C
6 C 062500616 1827 M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
7 C 153049001 1|HES EHF UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 CSA3254001 HE3:3: TENSION BRACKET
9 C*P.53 kB E THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
10 CS12699000 1|¥a2% Y TENSION RELEASE PIN
11 CSA3255001 1| R 5H TENSION STUD
12 CS31032001 1| E&EE TENSION NUT
13 CS$12441001 1|ILEh B WASHER
14 C*P.53 1388 TENSION SPRING
15 C 159805001 1|k EE TENSION DISC PRESSER
16 C 145446001 2| k%A DISC, TENSION
17 C 100402004 1B E2RET SM3. 57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18 CSA4143001 1(42€T M6X6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6
19 CSA3256001 1| 4T A TENSION STUD,A
20 C 100136001 1|k 1B TENSION NUT
1 CSA4146001 1138 % SUB TENSION SPRING
22 C 145446001 AE 35551 DISC, TENSION
23 C 159224001 11484 THREAD GUIDE, ARM
<HBF 430D <For " 430D"
HBmAW . HEAY. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
TARAAKR> Foundation garments> _
<R F 4380 > <For " 438D">
24 CSA3635101| 1|etiF& S & NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B == I 54// Ao
<HF 430D FHavm = <For " 4300 " Denim>
25 CSA3257101 T &S A NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE A ;
26 CSA3258001 1 N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D P
27 C 152881001 1 284 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY Q
28 C012060636 1|92 4T MeXa SET SCREW, SOCKET{FTIMEXA :
:29 C 152883000 1M BX18.6 IFELT 83158 i
{30 C 152884001 1T sl NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
131 C062670412 1|B24T SM3. 57-4004 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4
| !

18



J . %% 8 / Bobbin winder mechanism

8—37

19



J. %238 / Bobbin winder mechanism

PR MEFS | BE FERHAN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3289001 1| k3% TOP COVER 430D
2 CSA3290001 1| EEF R SHAFT BW-LEVER
3 C 012500536 1\42%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 CSA3291001 1\ EEFH BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
5 CSA4171001 1|38 ¥1EEn SPRING HOOK
Is C 152936001 1|45 3% 5 PLATE SPRING
7 C 152937001 1|2 WASHER
8 C062350616 1|324T M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
9 C 159486001 1(22E WASHER
10 C 048050342 11448 E5 RETAINING RING, E5
11 CSA3293001 1| &+ M STUD,B-WINDER CLAW
12 CSA1984001 1R EEER BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
13 C 062401216 1|48 4T M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
14 CSA3294001 1| Has B4 BOBBIN PRESSER
15 £ 523418002 19857 M4X5 SCREW, MdX5
16 CSA3295001 1EEFMN CLAW B-WINDER
17 C 012400436 2|825T MdX4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 CS10438001 1388 SPRING, TWIST
19 C 048050342 2|#45ME E5 RETAINING RING, E5
20 CSA3296001 k130 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
21 CSA3297001 1|8 WHEEL,B-WINDER
22 C 120448001 14K BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
23 C 012400436 29247 M4ax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4 X4
24 C 159486001 218 E WASHER
25 CSA1988001 1|48 BOBBIN SUPPORT
26 C 510268001 kg SPRING
27 CSA3298001 1|1k Zhid STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER
28 CSA3299001 1\4¥17] KNIFE
29 C 062500616 1|924T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
30 C 145446001 2|kt DISC, TENSION
31 C 100401021 (R E TENSION SPRING
32 CS$31032001 1 E&IZ & TENSION NUT
33 CS12441001 1|IEEHEE WASHER
34 C 012500536 1[42ET MEX5 SET SCREW, SCCKET (FT) M&X5
35 C 062061016 6|42 €T MeX10 SCREV:, PAN MBX10
36 CSA3300001 ME=T: 3t DRIVINING WHEEL B-WINDER
37 CS23651001 2| B EUET Mmexe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
38 CSA1994101 EE:3F 3440 BORBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

20



K.Vl 3% & / Thread trimmer mechanism

o

60 jj;
59 —db

< AT 430D =
EE s it R T~
{ For " A430D"
Ordinary materials
& Founation garments >

< H+ 438D
{For™ 438D" > -

f'_—_"___‘l
57

| a |

—_—— e S

21




K {184 8 / Thread trimmer mechanism
FTEHEAM

[=]

THEFS

s R NAME OF PARTS RM
9 CSA3301101 Ak THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 C 523651001 2|EEREE]T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 CSA3304101 1| Rk % 3540 SETTING PLATE ,SOLENOID

4 C 062400816 44257 M4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

5 CSA3303001 1| RS TR-SOLENOID COVER

6 C 060400516 4|9BET MAX5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

7 CSA3305001 18Rz AT B4 PUSHING LEVER DRIVING LEVER
8 CSA3306001 1|FRHE%T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

9 CS$39690021 1123 WASHER

10 CSA3307001 1| BEERHT SOLENOID LEVER

11 C012400436 1[H245T M4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
12 C 154599000 1S ENEE SOLENOID CUSHION

13 C502652001 1|3 E WASHER

14 CSA3309001 1| IR 4T TR-DRIVING LEVER

15 CSA3310001 1|47 R COLLAR,TR-TRIMMER

16 CSA3311001 1[N ERIR COLLAR SHAFT

17 C 012400436 1|42 4T M4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 C 048040342 11446 E4 RETAINING RING, E4

19 CS$23651001 1| B EBE$T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 C231071001 1|5E 8X15 BUSH, 8X15

21 CSA3312001 1|38 s+ 5 [5) 5 GUIDE SHAFT

22 CSA3313101 11328 SPRING,COMPRESSION

23 C 154596000 1R B E CUSHICON

24 CSA3315001 1|I&4F v THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

25 C $32465001 21N BALL JOINT ASSY ,

26 C 021060106 2|42 8 M6 NUT, 1 M6

27 CS32462001 2|EX92$T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B :M6

28 C 021060306 2|7 A5 M6 NUT, 3 M6

29 C525475001 1|98 4T M6X19 SET SCREW, M6X18

a0 C021060106 1|98 8 Ms NUT, 1 M6

31 CSA4546001 1ENEIT4F v THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

32 CSA3317001 1|1 THF H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H

34 CSA3319101 1 AT 4T 5 SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER

35 CSA4545001 Pl gy SPECER

36 C 048080142 1|5 E cs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
37 C 012060636 2|42£T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 CSA3320101 e $:32 SPRING HOOK

39 CSA3321001 1B AR SPRING,EXTENSION

40 C018501232 1|4E4¢ M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

74 C 028050246 1 ERE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

75 C 146352002 14E 5 WASHER PLAIN 5

41 CSA3323001 1|31Z&4T H THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

42 CS32465001 2|1ELEH BALL JOINT ASSY

43 C 021060106 2|82 5 M6 NUT, 1 M6

44 CS32462001 1|EX 1247 B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B :M6

45 C 021060306 1|75 @i M6 NUT, 3 M6

46 CSA3324001 1z 7] M A MOVING KNIFE LEVER

47 CSA3325001 1R ¥24T 6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW,6.35-6

48 CSA3326001 1)|zh 7] dAE A SHAFT M-KNIFE LEVER

49 C012060636 1]98£7 MBX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
50 CSA3327101 1|80 TTEH M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
51 CSA4354001 1|E&%E$T 6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW ,6-1.8

52 CSA3655001 1|$tH4R sC NEEDLE PLATE SC

22



K.l % & / Thread trimmer mechanism

< ¥ 430D
BRI :
/ For " 430D"
Ordinary materials
& Founation garments >

53 = @
<A +438D | 66
/ For " 438D " > L9, 67 26—®

23



K. {12% 3% & / Thread trimmer mechanism

Hs | TH4EFS | HE BB NAME OF PARTS RM
<HF 430D <For "430D"
TiHSAY. HAW. - |Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
TAAR> Foundation garments>
53 CSAB429001 1z TNEEH F-SC MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SC
56 CSA6397001 118K 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
56 CSA3334001 1|8 F 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
56 CSABG398001 118K 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
<BF 430D Hoh#H > <For " 430D "Denim>
53 CSAB596001 1NHTNEEH F MOVABLE KNIFE SET F
56 CSA6397001 11845 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
56 CSA3334001 118K 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
56 CSAB398001 1|85 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
_ <FF 438D > <For 438D > :
53 |cSA6432001 1|@IE&H F-scs MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SCS = SA&4 7D ood
56 CSAB6397001 11#E 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
56 CSA3334001 1|8 F 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
56 CSA6398001 1185 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0 4
54 CSA4518001 1| ER8EET MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
76 CSA4519001 1|5hme) 32 E THRUST WASHER
55 CS00705001 11z TTEE MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
<A F430D <For"430D"
ERAW. W, Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
TARK> Foundation garments>
<438D H » <For 438D >
57 CSA6431001 1NETNEEH F-5C FIXED KNIFE SET F-SC
56 CSA6397001 118k 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
J56 CSA3334001 118K 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
56 CSA6398001 118h 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
<MF 430D Fah7 > <For " 430D "Denim> —
57 CSAB597001 NENEESHF FIXED KNIFE SETF = BC3A —=2 D(:’Q'j\
56 CSA6397001 118K 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
56 CSA3334001 113K 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
56 CSAB398001 118K 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
58 C062300416 2|52 5T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<HF430D <For " 430D"
=EWAY. HAY. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
ZHRK> Foundation garments>
<MATF 438D > <For 438D >
59 028030246 20 EAE 2-3 WASHER,SPRING2-3
60 C025030236 2| FH£E M3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
61 C*P.53 11§tFL1R NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
62 C100360003 2|H2§T SM2.38 SCREW
63 CSA3337001 1|F&EE D THREAD NIPPER ASSY D
64 CSA4330001 118K SPACER, THREAD NIPPER
65 CSA4329001 1 E&EBE COLLAR THREAD NIPPER
66 CSA3341001 1|[ELHH U THREAD NIPPER U
77 CSA3333001 1\EZ08$T THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW
67 CSA3342001 1(ER%2%T 6-0.9 SHOULDER SCREW 6-0.9
68 CSA3343001 1|3 | IR PLATE,SPRING HOOK
69 C062300416 2|92 §T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
70 C025030236 2\ E M3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
71 CSA3344001 1(38 % SPRING,EXTENSION
72 CS25310101 2|82 5T .M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
73 CSA3538001 2|9EET Max8 SCREW M4X8

24



L. fA%k3%E / Thread wiper mechanism

25



@

L. %% B / Thread wiper mechanism

EE T

BHS | ROFRFS | BB NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3447001 1| A%O% THREAD WIPER CAM
2 C 012060636 2|924T MEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 CSA3448001 130K ) th 4% DRIVING LEVER,; THREAD WIPER
4 CSA3449001 1 A%FER THREAD WIPER ROLLER
3 CSA3441001 1|38 E R R 4w W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
6 C 012500536 14247 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 CSA3451001 1[FEAT 4 THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT
8 CS20356001 2| 3@ 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
9 C 048080342 1(4#4# Es RETAINING RING, E8
10 C 012500536 1|42 §T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
11 CSA3446001 138 % SPRING
12 CSA3452001 1|3%AFEE THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY
13 C 025050134 1| FE s5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
14 C 048040342 11#4 B E4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 C 081005070 2|0z @ P5 O RING, P5
16 CSA3441001 11RIEEEC W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
17 C 012500536 118247 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
18 CS38033002 NELE 13 COLLAR, 13

19 CSA23458001 1 AEIEIER CONNECTING PLATE
20 CSA3459101 1% BAEN THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
21 C 062401006 2|97 MaX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
22 C025040236 2| B M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
23 C048040342 1|134E E4 RETAINING RING, E4
24 CSA3464001 1;mE OIL CAP

26



M. BZ&¥% ¥ / Tension release mechanism

27




M. R %8 / Tension release mechanism
EEEEES

HE

NAME OF PARTS

BHS | saHFS RM
1 CSA3345001 1|k R ER SETTING PLATE,SOLENQID
2 C 154599000 1\ R ER SOLENOID CUSHION
3 C017401015 11425 M4X10 BOLT, M4X10
4 021400306 1NN BEE M NUT, 3 M4
5 C102707002 112E 4 WASHER
6 CSA3347001 1| HF TENSION RELEASE BAR
7 C048040342 1)$4E E4 RETAINING RING, E4
8 C025050236 2\ Ms WASHER, PLAIN M 5
9 CSA3348001 11385 SPRING,COMPRESSION
10 CSA3349001 1| REEkE SOLENOID COVER
1 CSA3306001 2|ERHEET 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3
12 C 081007070 2[0R:HE p7 O RING P7

28



N. K% & / Thread nipper mechanism

29




-18

N. F £ 3% & / Thread nipper mechanism

F Y] # 5 | #E THEZIR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3351001 1[TNBERFEIR SETTING PLATE, TN-MOTOR
2 C018061236 2|98+ M6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
3 C 155559001 2| FE Ms WASHER, PLAIN M &
4 CSA3352101 T TN-MOTOR LEVER
5 C 012400436 2|8E4T M4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6 CSA3353201 UE3:4::E] TN-LEVER
7 CSA3354001 1| &5 B 4 5 TN-LEVER SHAFT
8 C 153596001 1138 WASHER
9 C 048070342 1|34M8 E7 RETAINING RING, E7
10 C012060636 1|48 4T MBX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1 CSA3355001 1| EEER B TN-CONNECTING PLATE B
12 CSA4461001 1|1 EZ 984T 6-2.5 SHOULDER SCREW,6-3.5
13 CSA4354001 1|EE424T 6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW,6-1.8
14 CSA3357101 1| F L EEREN F TN-CONNECTING PLATE ASSY F
23 CSA5137001 1|TN{E R B 4R TN-SENSOR DOG
24 C 018300636 2|82 M3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6
25 C 025030236 2|0 M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
15 CSA5138001 1 TNIE BB X 51 B SETTING PLATE B, TN-SENSOR
16 C018061236 2|HEE MEX12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
17 C 155559001 2| @ M6 WASHER, PLAIN
18 CSA3361001 1 TN R F SETTING PLATE F,TN-SENSOR
19 CO0A4300805 2|98 4 (5 M) MIXBDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
20 C 155559001 1B M6 WASHER, PLAIN
09 CS10202201 1 ZEH B LEVER SHAFT
22 C012400436 1|42 4T M4X4 SET SCREW SCCKET (FT) M4x4

30



$|# 3£ B / Control box mechanism

iy
fe =

P1. 4%

N
(3]
L=
>3
oo
R
T o
o W
o ™
3..._...
K o
mF
v
A
()
g
3
WZ
& o
82
Sr
1lr
(=]
MF
v

31




P1. iZ%I7 3% & / Control box mechanism

\/,f

BRC | TREFS | uE ELF3R NAME OF PARTS RM

13 CSAB364001 1|&4B1% oF CF CAP ASSY
<FF100-220v> < For “100-220V AC">

17 CSA3720001 1| ZEEE LV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
<FBF380-400V> <For “380-400V AC">

18 CSA3808001 1 EEEE HY TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE

22 CSA3797001 1|0cRL B Bk B DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY

24 CSA3724101 1 ERRAEH PCB ASSY MAIN

28 CSA3739301 1| BEARE S PMD PCB ASSY,PMD

29 CSA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10ASJ-2

30 CSA3722001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR,FET:FX20KMJ-2

31 CS49484000 1|MOSFETFS10KMJ -2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2

37 CSA3806001 R HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY

32




P2  1ZHIFE M (B IREH) / Control box (PCB) mechanism

CECE O ]
o |

<R
£
P T Y T T #b

CECE
X CX g

0 -
o ma LA

[ 10 o1

33

o e
; )
L
N =




P2. =4I % B (B RER) / Control box (PCB) mechanism

- ET e FEMEF B NAME OF PARTS RM

1 CSA3755201 1|8 EDE R A S PCB ASSY,POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 CSA3765001 1| B vioD101 VARISTOR:V10D101

3 CSA3766001 1|62fE vi0D241 VARISTOR:V10D241

4 CSA3767001 1|6epH V14D511 VARISTOR:V14D511

5 CSA3762001 1(BFH v14D911 VARISTOR:V14D911

6 CSA3768001 1|8 E v14D561 VARISTOR:V14D561

7 CSA3769001 1|2 BE VsD121 VARISTOR:V5D121

8 CSA3770001 1|88 v5D330 VARISTOR:V5D330

9 CSA3771001 1|E8 B8 V5D820 VARISTOR:V5D820

10 CSA3794001 3|{RMLE 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A

11 CSA3795001 2|fREE4E 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A

12 C616167001 3l{RRE 2L 250V-3A GFUSE S 3A

34



Q. FF£%E / Power switch mechanism

< ¥ Bz #8100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

< AT HZA =# 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

< BT £E $4110V/For USA, 1-phase 110V AC. >

sMﬁ

<FFIM 48 220V / For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>

< B FhE #4220V / For China, 1-phase 220V AC.:

F/ﬁﬁ

< AF®HE =# 380V /For China, 3-phase 380V AC.:

< BFmEX 28120V

{ For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC. > %
14 /

35




N it

W \

vV AC. >

Q. F %48 / Power switch mechanism

sHe| BHAFS [BE IR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HFHZE #E 100v> < For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>

1 CSA3813001 1|RIRFFXEY 1P-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP

2 CSA3822001 1|viflik gk 100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V
<AFHZF =8 200v> < For Japan,3-phase 200V AC.>

% CSA3819001 1| BIEAXEH 3P-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP

4 CSA3825001 1|viliR B4 200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V
<HAT=EE 28 110v> < For USA,1-phase 110V AC.>

5 CSA3823001 1\l 2 110V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V
<BFEE =HH 220Vv> < For USA,3-phase 220V AC.>

6 CSA3816001 1| BEFXEH 3P-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L

7 CSA3812001 1|\vilik 2% 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<HATEM BH 220v> < For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>

8 CSA3802001 1R XEH 1P POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P

Ti CSA3812001 1|vile B 2k 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<HATFEM #£HH 240> < For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>

9 CSA3826001 1|VIIIR & 240V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V
<BATFHE 8@ 220> < For China,1-phase 220V AC.>

Z CSA3812001 1|V B2 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<ATFHE = 380V> < For China,3-phase 380V AC.>

10 CSA3827001 1(\vili B 2% 380V : VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V

1 CSA3789101 1|\l B2k H220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V

[ CSA4510001 1| FBIRFXE S 3P-H POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H
<HTFEM =# 400V> < For Europe,3-phase 400V AC.>

13 CSA3828001 1|V B 400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V
<HATm&X 2#H 120V> < For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>

14 CSA3824001 1|VIREB £ 120V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V

36



R BESZ&%E / Power supply equipment mechanism




R.B S 20 5% B / Power supply equipment mechanism

ErEaEEEEET EFTEERA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3465101 1Bk BikBH X PULSE MOTOR ASSY X

2 C018401036(  4[4F#& M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

3 CSA3469101 1Bk EEES ¥ PULSE MOTOR ASSY.Y

4 C018400836|  4|1E+ M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

5 CSA3472101 1Bk EEEHS P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

6 C018401036|  4|4F+e M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

7 CSA4127001 1| RELEH PULSE MOTOR ASSY, THREAD CATCH
8 C062300816|  4[%84T Maxs SCREW, PAN M3X8

9 C028030246 APEEREE 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

10 CSA3477001 1| &R SERBFEY HOME POSITION SENSOR THREAD-C
11 C 062300816 2|92 4T M3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8

12 CSA4347001 1|¥eEk R SR Y TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ASSY
13 C017400802 2|4FHE M4X8 BOLT, M4X8

14 C028040246 238 LM 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

15 C025040236| 2| F&E M WASHER PLAIN M4

16 C149547000| 2|FEZ&iR CORD HOLDER, 4N

17 COA5401006|  2|%%42 (H 2 E) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 CSA4348001 1|1k B R ERE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
19 C017400802 2[4E42 M4aX8 BOLT, M4X8

20 028040246 213 WM 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

21 025040236 2| FHE m WASHER PLAIN M4

22 C 146202000 1RRZEE 6N CORD HOLDER, 6N

23 COA5401006| 2|42+ (# ) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 CSA3481001 1AL FFREHY SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD

25 COA5301605|  2|4F#2 (HEE) M3X16DB SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHE) M3X16

26 CSA3523101 1ML HBESH HEAD DETECTOR UNIT,ASSY

27 COA5401006|  2[4B# (H#2E) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 CSA3486001 1|4k 350 GROUND WIRE, 350

29 COA5401006|  2|42#2 (7H12E) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 CS11817000|  1[4¥$8 CLAMP, NK-18N

31 C554482000 1BEE 12 CORD HOLDER, #12

32 C0A5401006 2|94 (FEE) Max100B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

.

38



S . £ % E | Operation panel mechanism

39




S. #®{Ef ¥ 8 / Operation panel mechanism

_\ BHE | BRARS | B BT B NAME OF PARTS =)
1 CSA3829001 12 gEay OPERATION PANEL ASSY
3 CSA3831001 11 ERTIR _ |PANEL SHEET
7 CSA3833101 e BHEY PANEL PCB ASSY
8 CSA3839001 Y PANEL HARNESS
9 CO0B0452006 4|E K AKMEET M4.5X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4 .5X20

- 40




A% E / Motor mechanism

13

41




T. B3i%53% 2 / Motor mechanism
2HES| FHEFS |HE ER A A FR NAME OF PARTS RM
| CJ80991001 11534404 cDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D
2 CJ03955001 1|®EEE CDD DRUM CDD
3 C014400632 1|424T M4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 CJ03956001 1|#E%% 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
5 CJ03957001 1|IMRERRZZELHH 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
6 C0A4300805 1|884% (FFEE) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
7 CJ03958001 1| R &4 coD SHIELD PLATE CDD
8 C0A4261005 3|92 (FFHE) M2.6X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
9 CJ04488001 1|ENC E1RBH 430D#2 ENC PCB ASSY. 430D#2
' 10 COA5300606 |  3[42# (%53 E) M3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 CJ04230001 1| B [EF % CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT
12 COA4401005 |  3|92#& (53 E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
13 CJ04388001 1|%F32Z 4300 ENCODER COVER, 430D :
14 C0A4300805 |  3|8Zi@ (%2 E) M3XeDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
15 CJ04303001 1|EF%EH 430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D
16 C014500632 |  2|#2%T Msx6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6

42




U . B5#8 % % / Foot switch pedal mechanism

" M4 f OPTION PARTS "

I

43




U. B#RX% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

SHE | BMAFS |am T 2R NAME OF PARTS TR
1 CSA3519101|  1|B#EAH A TREADLE UINT A ASSY !
2 COA4501005|  3[4g4& (%% [E) M5X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
“E "OPTION PARTS"
5 CSA3784001)  1|MIFF X TR L CONVERSION HARNESS,FOOT SW
4 CS49668101| 1|24 BIFF 248 ¢ 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY
6 CS51846101  1|2iEsMAXE&# 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3

44




V1. $iEn%E (BT 438D) RUEMIEEBME) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for 438D)

45




V1. HBN R B (B F 438D RIIEMFERRH) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for

SRS | THEFS | ue e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSAB492001 11 INE B4 1% 438D SHANK DEVICE SET 438D
2 C142689309 1| BRI LAY SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY
3 C 154684009 11 B3k SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
4 C142677101 118k A BUTTON CLAMP, A
5 C142678101 11$1% B BUTTON CLAMP, B
6 C062670812 1|924T SM3.57-40X8 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X8
7 C102707002 1128 4 WASHER
8 C142681001|  1|#n3%ksp BUTTON CLAMP STUD
9 C154685001 138 % SPRING
10 C142706001 2|2 E SET SCREW COLLAR
1 C062670712|  2[¥E§T SM3.57-40X7 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X7
12 C154686001 11408 BUTTON CLAMP ARM
13 C013719412 1| Bl EWET SM4. 76 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76
14 C142680001 HEES BUTTON CLAMP
15 120990001 1|88$T SM4.37-40X8 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
16 C154695001 1| FAFF CLAMP OPENER
17 C154696001 130 #2 TF 5l STUD
18 C014680432 19257 SM4.37-40X4 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
19 C154697001 1iEHBRE FEED FLATE BASE
20 C156336101 1[iE 0 SHANK BUTTON FEED PLATE
21 C154713001 2|82%T SM4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
22 C021710212 2|25 sM4.76-32 NUT 2 SM4.76-32
23 C025710232 2| sM4.76 WASHER PLAIN M SM4.76
24 C142686101 1HHBE s CLOTHRECEIVER. S
25 CO060670512 1|924T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.57-40X5
26 CSA6493001 1|z T14H ¥ F-scL MOVABLE KNIFE F-SCL ASSY
27 CSA6505014 1|#LEH (10325 ) SA6506 NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY SA6506
28 CSAB506014| 10| &t Toxs NEEDLE TQX3
29 CS03641101 1§13 D BOTTON CLAMP, D
30 CSA3645201 1)§TFLER 2.2s¢C NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.25C
31 CSAB504001 1|$1#F B NEEDLE BAR B
32 C062500616 1|95%T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

46




Z . M4 / Accessories

<MHF 438D /For"438D">

87

| For "430D" Denim>

< BF 430D 3t

94

47




Z. B4 / Accessories

SHS

E Y

TR AR

e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3383001 A OIL PAN
2 C 154467001 1| EBEESE DUST OILER
3 C037301215 2|98¢4 M3xX12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4 CSA3540001 21EPIGER RUBBER CUSHION
5 C 114486002 11H% OILER
6 CSA3820001 1388 SPRING;HEAD
7 CSA3384001 2|# 3k SR EH PIN
8 C 012060636 2|48 4T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 CSA3385001 2| 3k BREE ik PE HINGE HOLDER
10 CSA3395001 2|8 Bk RUBBER CUSHION
11 CSA3392001 218 kR SPACER
12 CSA3387001 7|824& MBX75 BOLT,SOCKET M6X75
13 C025060336 7| E#E Ls WASHER, PLAIN L 6
14 C028060246 TIAERE 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
15 C021060106 7R E M8 NUT, 1 M6
16 CS32264001 21BEE 11.5 RUBBER CAP, 115
17 C 122991001 1M B R e ACCESSORY BAG
18 C*P.53 3|k BOBBIN
19 C*P.54 4|#$t NEEDLE
20 C*P. 54 1| EHE (432 4R) NEEDLE 4P|ECE ASSY
21 CSA3380001 1P EHF HEAD REST
22 C 114483002 1mTHM OILER ASSY
23 CS55663001 1[imHEE 5 OlL TANK ASSY
24 C 142443001 1 hE2F 1.9%X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
25 C 118837001 1#F 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
26 C 101572101 1)#F 5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
27 C 107779001 13RF 6X7 WRENCH, 6X7
28 C 100887001 1L IRFE 8x9 WRENCH, 8X9
29 C 107780001 13F 10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
30 CS07783001 1A BIRF 1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
31 C 142002001 NANARFE 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
32 C 154125001 1HARAIEF 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
33 C 142721001 1NAFNAERTF 9 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 C 118064001 1MA7AEF 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 C150335001 1R~RAEF 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
36 CS02763502 1|2:52¢H % 20R COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
37 CS51283001 2|8 E SPOOL STAND BASE
38 C150182000 21 /RE SPOOL MAT
39 851282101 2| L b EE i 52 SPOOL CUSHION
40 C 150206002 1|20 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
41 CS38648001 1|42 8 U5/8-28 NUT, U5/8-28
42 C 150174000 1EETHEEE COLUMN CAP
43 CS01005000 21 EHRE RUBBER WASHER
44 CS02747101 13 SPRING
45 C 150172003 RN EE COLUMN PIPE
46 C 150174000 1EREEHEEE COLUMN CAP
47 C156112003 1| 22E%E D COLUMN PIPE, D
48 C 150173003 THEEx COLUMN JOINT
49 C 150179002 2|84 B ISPOOL SHAFT, B
50 C028050246 2 FERE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
51 C021500106 2|7~ RIEE M5 NUT, 1 M5
52 CS02778002 1|HELESE 2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
53 Cs02787002 1|igkkse 2 THREAD HANGER, 2
54 C150183000 2IBHEE THREAD HANGER BASE
55 C142990001 20ideRse Ptk THREAD BUSH
56 C021500106 4|75 miEE Ms NUT, 4 M5
57 CS37038001 1|985T M5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
58 CS37037001 1|88 %57 M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
59 C062501406 2|42 4T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
60 C200190001 7IURZF$T 10X20 STAPLE,10X20

48



Z . Ht4% / Accessories

<HF 438D /For"438D">

< HF 430D Fzh#
/ For " 430D " Denim >
G-l

49




Z. B14% / Accessories

SHBE | TaHFS | BB YR NAME OF PARTS RM

61 C 144226001 1% E HEAD COVER
<HFRREHHE> <Setting the control box>

62 CS33006001 415k R MOTOR SPACER

63 C 133740006 4|4242 M6X70 BOLT. SQUARE MBX70

64 C021060106 8|42 & M6 NUT, 1 M6

65 C025060336 4| FE L6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
<BFREERRHX> <Setting the power switch>

66 C 032461606 21K B2ET M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.5X16

67 C544483001 1| $e EEdH HINGE ASSY

68 CS44484001 1|4PER IR B0 5 EYE GUARD HINGE

69 C S44485001 1|#PERIR EYE GUARD

70 C 061300816 2|52 %] Maxs SCREW, FLAT M3X8

71 C 021300106 2|98 8 M3 NUT, 1 M3

72 C 026030236 2|3 E M3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

73 CSA4104001 1|4PERARZE A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

74 C 062300506 2|92%T M3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

75 C 062400616 2|32 5T M4Xe SCREW, PAN M4X6

76 C 026040136 2| EE s4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

77 CSA3388001 11F=E BACK COVER

78 C 062061016 41927 MEX10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

79 CSA3489001 1ERRE FEED PLATE COVER

80 C 153057101 1|92%T SM4. 37 SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

100 C 148847001 1|12 E WASHER, PLAIN

81 CSA2693001 11iEEEE GREASE UNIT

82 CSA2695001 1EEREEAD GREASE NOZZLE

93 CS06706001 1|5Em SILICONE OIL
<BF438D> <For " 438D ">

83 CS18642009 18408 BUTTON TRAY

84 C 153843009 1| $ 08 R BUTTTON TRAY HOLDER

85 C014760632 1|9847 SM5. 95-28X6 SET SCREW. SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

86 CO0B1351606 2| K4E4$T M3.5X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16

87 C 105343001 13RF 8x9 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X9

88 C 159939001 11383 A SPRING, A

89 C110215002 1|824T sM3.57 SCREW SM3.57

90 C025660132 1| F#E 53.18 WASER PLAIN § 3.18

91 C159938001 S s SPRING SUPPORT

92 C 146360002 1[92+ SM4. 76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7

99 C154179001 1NHRAABET 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4(Short type)
<K 430D FHm > <For " 430D "Denim>

94 CSA3635101 11$F&ER B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE B
<HBTREBEBESH> <Setting the Treadle Unit>

95 C 119755001 3|42+ M6X60 BOLT, M6X80

96 C025060236 3| FHE Ms WASHER PLAIN M 6

97 C028060246 JRERE 2-6 WASHER.SPRING 2-6

98 C021060106 3|HEE M6 NUT.1 M6

101 CSA6397001 1 RH 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

101 CSA3334001 1#E 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

101 CSAB398001 1185 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

MR ATRERER D),
The details of included accessories are subject to change.

50




Sp. FREIMBEEFEE— Tk (430D /438D )/ Different parts list ( 430D /438D )

Thread take-up
spring %

430D 438D
g
=2 Spec. 2 -1 -7 -OF
Part name
(K-61)
SHL (2.4) #2.2) (®1.6) (#1.6) (#1.6)
Neadle hole plale CSA3336-101 CSA3663-201 CSA3652-201 gg ,ﬁgﬁ 2((‘5’3-5) CSAB133-001
F-41
(;.gm:g)gg# C152690-501 <B> |C159610-401 <A>
Bobbin =~ i e sl C159610-401 <A > C159610-401 <A >
case assy £S59221-201 <LC>
s e
;(ﬁgfé C154340-101 C154339-101 <A >
TENSION SPANG (e |-<-nreeresrennernaneaneanes e s C154339-101 <A > C154339-101 <A >
§ @} CS48664-001
T B e B
;;!%T ) €154341-001
iScrew R S S C154341-001 C154341-001
®@ CS16492-101 < LA >
T o B C ., -,
éﬁgg),:;gﬁ CSA4315-001 <B> |CSA4315-001 <A>
PANNSPIN SPIiNG oo fevremnemseeme e CSA4315-001 <A> CS5A4315-001 <A>
g @ CS15667-001 <tA> <
F-45
;m ) C159613-051
Bobbin e C159613-051 C159613-051
() CS15665-001 <LA>
- g
(npfﬁmgﬁ CSA1882-001 <B> | CSA1881-001 <A>
Shuttle hook R R = CSA1881-001 <A> CSA1881-001 <A >
assy, wbox @ CSA1890-201 < LG >|CSA2173-201 <LF >
(F-40)
ShEEHE Shuttle
race base @ C152686-201 <B > C152682-201 <A> C152682-201 <A >
i
)
(H-14)
Presie 5
Spring, tension (_ C107606-101 C104525-101 C104525-101
(H-9)
W53
C144588-201 <B > C145519-201 C145519-201

51




Sp. AEAMREEHMHE—¥ T (430D /438D ) / Different parts list ( 430D / 438D )

430D

438D

Hitg |

iR Spec.

Part name

-2

-7

-OF

(H-25, H-24)
&S5
Needle bar thread guide

D)
.

8

CSA3257-101

CSA3635-101

CSA3635-101

(2-20)
HLEH A (4305%)
Needle assy

1(B-34, Z19)
st
Needie

CSA1579-019

DPx17 NY <#19>
CS37928-019

DPx5 <#14>
C107415-014

CSA1752-014

DPx5 <#9>
C107415-009

CSA1737-011

DPx5KN <#11>
C154763-011

CSA1579-012

DP xX17NY < #12>
C837928-012

ORHEMERMEFEORTRRNT. (EEFEMEDNEEREAECA. SomA R4L)
©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

430D

Submerged-type, L)

( For 2mm use)

438D

M | Spec -2 -1 -7 -OF

,,,,,,,,, R _......]...C183608-101 | C152777-001 | CS49695.001 | GCSA6509-001 I .

AN, - — C154527-001 | .C152778-001 |  CS49694-001 | CSAB510-001 | ...
(C-68, 69)
h Lt S VN ALL
Work clamp ( [ A = 58

1 J ©
53 5 18 12 22
(C-28) CSA3378-001 CSA3607-001 CSA3609-001 CSAB511-001 CSA3606-001
& T AR
Feed plate (AT 3mm) (FF 2mm) (FF 2mm)
{ For 3mm use) (TRt L

WD

( For 3mm use)

5 1
\ﬁ\)(ﬂ 30.2 —T = 1!-—-4
1o == IR | e e T O
N t=0.3
ik | Spec -2
_________ R...._..|..C152781-001
Hspmnpozend bt e . C152782-001
(C-68, 69)
A B
Work clamp i
©
23 o
(C-28) CSA3611-001
KA
Feed plate (AF 3mm)

52




Ga. IT#E—Y¥% (430D )/ Gauge parts list (430D )

1 2 3 4
C152781-001 ;
R (%% / For denim) C153201-001 <PL > C153203-001 < PS; _050(39_06—001 (1 inch)
C152782-001 :
I (% { For denim) C153202-001 < PL > Cc1 53204-001;?5:;_. i 08009077091 (1 inch) ]
(C-68, 69) 9 = -
E#I - 44;3 \'/ &Imt q J/m
7 e AosremnG b 4
Work clamp 3 22 73
- T CSA3611-001 T e e oo - o s E
(%804 | For denim) CSA3612-001 < PL > CSA3613-001 <_.PS & : CSA3§14-001 (.1 inch)
(C-28) — ]

ERR .23 ot
Feed plate i o | [_T_J@t (ﬂ
| 5 | 6 7 8

p C153201-001 C152779-001
| R | ©S33747-001(30mm) | (35#hdi/ For denim) CI52777-001 < Bt » ($H48.8: For knitted materials)
e €153202-001 i C152780-001
L ) CSS%REB ik (SOmm)_ _ (F#i#/ For denim) ct 527?:8 Q01 P =  ($HER & For knilled malerials)
©
(C-68, 69) | % o = [ sl | =M./ |
] = i . 4& (= ﬁ# =t
Work clamp ’\,4313'_.__} 55 i 18 12
U , CSA3616-001 CSA3608-001
CSA3615-001 (S0mm) (B / Fg'rvg}enim) CSA3612-001 (PL) (28 / For knitted materias)
(C-28) e i —
F lﬁfﬁ}i 1 ; . =23
ee ate P ] 4 =
p iy 02 | | 7] 0z | [
9 10 11 12
CS46771-001 CS46771-001 - C546774-001 CS46774-001
R (#4755 / For straight (Hik4E - T/ For straight (EHITL/ For vertical (EAHEKL - TR/ For vertical
I _ bar lacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) barrtacking!submerged)
CS46770-001 CS46770-001 CS46773-001 CS46773-001
L (#4745 / For straight (Hgk4E - T/ For straight (EEHT44/ For vertical (EHEL - T / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) ) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
© gl | i
(C-68, 69) ; i ; | ' I © l l e
T8 L | l_ J—# Siioj i
Work clamp 3 ]
.. 324 32.4
. W s 4.4 4.4
CSA3617-001 CSA3618-001 CSA3619-001 CSA3621-001
(#4T4 / For straight (¥4 - T/ For straight (EEITH/ For vertical (EEZ%Y - Tl / For vertical
(C-28) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
AR o -
Feed plate P : i
T_Tj; iﬁ ] TT 02
C156006-001 i0859892—001 C156006-001 €559892-001 C156006-001 EC859892-001 C156006-001 CS59892-001
© : ; : ;
R a |
Waork clamp @ @
s i v @ ®
Bolt : :

53



o)

a. THA—%% (430D ) / Gauge parts list (430D )

13

14

15

16

CSA2230-001

CSAZ2233-001

C15277¢-001

C152779-001

R (EEHE [ For vertical (THTH / For vertical (Tin 8/ Submerged
bar tacking) bar tacking) - | -type,S)
i ‘ CSA2229-001 CSA2232-001 C152780-004
; L | (EHE#T4 / For vertical (EHITE / For vertical (THX S/ Submerged C152780-00"
g bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
(C-68, 69) ! | \
g | 26.4 I 1 LW A Ly A
il : 124 s |
Work clamp L = 12 2
5.4 54
CSA3620-001 CSA3622-001 ESA361 0-001
(BHE{TE / For vertical (EHE#TH | For vertical (TR S/ Submerged CSA6346-001
! bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
Io(C-28) | ;
AR ;y 54 | . 2
| Feed plate . 1 LFFTQ‘;; ¥ |.L3.. I
ii — — T Nt t=0.3
" CS59909-001 | CO17880-51
(C) - ;
Work clamp &] P
| -
1 , 8 %
Bolt =22
; 17 18 N i
R CS46777-001 CS46780-001 CSA2236-001
(LR / For circular stitching) | (3 ER/ For crescent bar tacking) | (% AR/ For crescent bar tacking)
L CS46776-001 CS46779-001 CSA2235-001
(®7LRZ / For circular stitching) | (¥ B/ For crescent bar tacking)| (% A/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C-68, 69) 1 ]‘?} D&
R - (1D Tree
Work clamp 13 146]
10
CSA3623-001 CSA3624-001 CSA3625-001
{HFLR | For circular stitching) | (¥ AR/ For crescent bar tacking)| (¥ BR/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C-28)
EHR . 10
Feed plate r
102 Q 2 LIS G IM.G
’t]‘—:{ \ 146 ;,'__E#
: C156006-001 ;C859892-0G1 CS59809-001 i(‘,017680-512
) : :
FERD
Work clamp
iy @ ® = g
Bolt
- _




Ga . THRR—5i%k (430D /438D ) / Gauge parts list ( 420D / 438D )

CSA3626-001
. EFE
{ With lozenge

CSA3627-001
HiFiE
/ With lozenge

{c)
EHHR
H

Feed plate
blank

1.4

1
T 02 I——-I 0.6
(K-61) Hith$tFL35 / For other needle hole plate
430D 438D
CSA3645-201 CSA3646-201 CSA5221-001 CSA3654-201
$2.2 o] $2.2 ko .
%F_EZ g mﬁ{z o B ___,J:‘FrL._ﬁ__j%Ig
E—— H el —-! st
$$51T 45 / For specially orderd
]
CSA3817-001 |
R CSA4195-001 CS5538908-001 C017680-512 TIRTE
{ Without lozenge J
L CSA4196-001 ‘
- c) | : (©)
) 26.4 , 26.4 “Work clamp ! ﬂl g & *ﬁi:;mn
1 P eed plate
EMERSR | n et gis ’4@ g blank
Work clamp 5 = Bolt : 1
blank |

(E) &M / OPTION PARTS
HlF 12 / Button clamp spacer

AL |CS52071-001(E-33)

| oL !csS52073-001(E-43)

DL |CS52074-001(E-45) J

CR_|CS52077-001(E-44) | DR |CS52078-001(E-46)

3

.55




